inconsistent bylaw impacted any appropriation and/or borrowing prior to the effective date of this 

bylaw, such prior or inconsistent bylaw shall be null and void as applied to such appropriation 

and/or borrowing and this bylaw shall control.   

§ 43-3.          Appropriations and Borrowing $250,000 or Less  

Any Article approved that has $250,000 (Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars) funding or 

LESS will have a “sunset” of approval of three years starting on the first day of the fiscal year 

following the date the article was approved unless stipulated as part of the article.  Approved fund 

spending must be initiated prior to the end of the third fiscal year of approval.

[...]

and unencumbered appropriations from any restricted funding source may only revert to that same 

restricted funding source, or as required by statute.   

§ 43-4.          Appropriations and Borrowing More Than $250,000  

All Articles approved for MORE than $250,000 (Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars) will 

have a “sunset” of approval of four years starting on the first day of the fiscal year following the 

date the article was approved unless stipulated as part of the article. Approved spending funds 

must be initiated prior to the end of the fourth year of approval and spending must be completed

[...]

To see if the Town will vote the supplemental budget for FY2025 as shown in Detail “A” below; 
or take any other action thereto; 

DETAIL “A” 

Inserted by:    Select Board 
Date:    September 30, 2024 
Estimated Cost:  $379,402 

PROPOSED MOTION: That the Town vote to appropriate $379,402 (Three Hundred Seventy-
Nine Thousand Four Hundred and Two Dollars) to supplement the FY2025 operating budget and 
to meeting this appropriation that such funds be transferred from the Final Cherry Sheet that was 
approved by the Conference Committee is August of 2024 of which the net increase in State Aid

[...]

any, or borrow a sufficient sum of money to fund Roadway Resurfacing; or take any other action 
relative thereto. 

Inserted by:    Select Board 
Date:    September 30, 2024 
Estimated Cost:  $2,066,036  

PROPOSED MOTION:  That the Town vote to appropriate $2,066,036 (Two Million Sixty-Six 
Thousand Thirty Six Dollars) to resurface and repair several roadways including utility upgrades 
and as applicable, professional engineering, architectural services, design, site preparation, 
demolition, installation, and all other incidental and related costs, and, to meet this appropriation, 
that the Town authorize the Treasurer, with the approval of the Select Board, to borrow $2,066,036 
(Two Million Sixty-Six Thousand and Thirty Six Dollars) and to issue bonds or notes therefor 
pursuant to  Chapter 44 of the General Laws or any other enabling authority. 

FINANCE COMMITTEE: Voted 14-0-0 to Accept and Recommend to Town Meeting Article 
7 as written in the Warrant. 

MUNICIPAL OPERATIONS:

[...]

To see if the Town will vote to transfer raise or appropriate a sum of money to fund the School 
Capital Project requests as noted below: 

A. Telephone System Replacements at various schools $40,000 (forty-thousand dollars) 

B. Complete HVAC Services at the Dawe School $125,000 (one hundred twenty-five 
thousand dollars) 

C. Grades K-5 Charging Carts for Chromebooks $82,810 (eighty-two thousand eight hundred 

and ten dollars) 

D. Capital Needs Assessment relative to all School Buildings $120,750 (one hundred twenty 
thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars) 

Inserted by:    Select Board 
Date:    September 30, 2024 
Estimated Cost:  $368,560 

PROPOSED MOTION: That the Town vote to reallocate and transfer $368,560 (Three Hundred 
Sixty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty Dollars) from the below schedule of articles to fund 
the School Department Capital requests in the aggregate as set forth below: 

Source: S

Capital Project: 
A.      Telephone System Replacements at various schools $40,000 
B.      Complete HVAC Services at the Dawe School $125,000